

IA No. 02/2024
SC No.:397/2023
FIR No.:413/2023
PS: Burari
State Vs Vineet Kumar

27/02/2024

Fresh application for seeking regular bail on behalf of applicant /accused Vineet Kumar has been filed.

Present: Mr. A.B. Asthana, Id. Addl.PP for the State.
Mr. Gaurav Tyagi, Id. Counsel for the applicant / accused.

On Court inquiry, Id. Counsel for applicant has submitted that earlier application was filed before the Hon'ble High Court which was dismissed as withdrawn.

No such fact has been mentioned in the undertaking before this Court nor in the application. No copy of such order has been annexed. This is a material concealment. Application is hereby dismissed on this ground alone.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/DELHI 27/02/2024_{MK}