

IA No. 03/2024
SC No. 397/2023
State Vs. Vinit Kumar
FIR No. 413/2023
PS Burari

01st March, 2024

This is an application u/s. 439 Cr. P.C. for grant of bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Vinit Kumar.

Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
None for applicant/accused.
IO SI Manmohan in person.

Reply filed.

Nominal roll of the applicant received from the concerned Jail Superintendent. Same is taken on record.

On LDOH, Counsel for accused has sought some time for filing orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide which bail application was dismissed as withdrawn.

Despite several calls since morning, none has appeared on behalf of the applicant.

It is already 12.10 p.m. accordingly, the bail application filed by the applicant/accused Vinit Kumar is dismissed in default.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
01.03.2024_(VR)